

No. 08-538

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM G. SCHWAB,

Petitioner,

v.

NADEJDA REILLY,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Gino L. Andreuzzi
85 Drasher Road
Suite II
Drums, PA 18222
(570) 788-5373

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
Alexander R. Bilus
Michael J. Newman
Joshua Richards
Justin C. Danilewitz
Kate O'Keeffe
Francesco P. Trapani
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Dispositions in the Courts Below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	21
I. Reilly’s Equipment Is Exempt under the Plain Meaning of Section 522(l) and Rule 4003(b)	21
II. The Court Below Properly Followed <i>Taylor</i>	35
III. Construed in Context, the Trustee’s Interpretations of Section 522(l) and Rule 4003(b) Are Without Merit.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
IV. The Trustee’s Contentions Are Inconsistent with the Historical Treatment of Exemptions in Bankruptcy	42
V. The Trustee’s Position Is Contrary to the Policy of Finality Underlying Section 522(l) and Rule 4003(b)	55
VI. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Sound and Workable, and the Consequences of the Trustee’s Position, If Adopted, Would Cause Serious Difficulties.....	59
VII. The Trustee’s Position Is Inequitable	67
CONCLUSION.....	69
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	42
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	21, 27
<i>In re Cooper Commons LLC</i> , 512 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	25
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008)	55
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	42
<i>Dickman v. Comm'r</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984)	25
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Edmonston v. Murphy (In re Edmonston)</i> , 107 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1997)	12
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	40
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	56
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	21
<i>In re Henry</i> , 183 B.R. 748 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1995).....	11
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	22
<i>Hyman v. Plotkin (In re Hyman)</i> , 967 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	22, 33
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	29
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	21, 28
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	22, 32
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	28
<i>Lockwood v. Exchange Bank</i> , 190 U.S. 294 (1903)	6
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	32
<i>In re Manning</i> , 112 F. 948 (E.D. Pa. 1902)	48
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	22, 32
<i>Martinson v. Michael (In re Michael)</i> , 163 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Olson v. Anderson (In re Anderson)</i> , 377 B.R. 865 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2007).....	59, 63
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991)	6, 23
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	22, 32
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	21
<i>Rousey v. Jocaway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	6, 21, 32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	39
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978)	22
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	22, 32
<i>Stoebner v. Wick (In re Wick)</i> , 276 F.3d. 412 (8 th Cir. 2002)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 938 F.2d 420 (3d Cir. 1991)	12, 35, 59
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	40
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009)	56
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	38
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009)	55

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 109(e)	39, 40
11 U.S.C. § 301(b)	10
11 U.S.C. § 341	9
11 U.S.C. § 341(a)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)	7
11 U.S.C. § 522(d).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1)	8, 30
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(2)	54
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(3)	9
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(5)	8, 30
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(6)	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 522(l)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522(q).....	62
11 U.S.C. § 541	5
11 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	6
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)	6
11 U.S.C. § 726.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4)(B)	60
18 U.S.C. § 152	61
Act of Apr. 4, 1800, ch. 19, § 5, 2 Stat. 19 (repealed 1803)	43
Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, § 3, 5 Stat. 440 (repealed 1843)	44
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 11, 14 Stat. 517, <i>amended by</i> Act of June 22, 1874, 18 Stat. 182 (repealed 1878)	44, 45
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 14, 14 Stat. 517 (repealed 1878)	46
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 7, 30 Stat. 544, <i>amended by</i> Act of May 27, 1926, 44 Stat. 662 (repealed 1979)	47
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 6, 30 Stat. 544, <i>amended by</i> Chandler Act, 52 Stat. 662 (repealed 1979)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES AND GENERAL ORDERS

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 108 (1975)	43
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 403 (1975)	49, 50
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 403(a) (1975)	49
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 403(b) (1975)	50
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 403(c) (1975)	50
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 403(e) (1975)	50
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007.....	8, 51
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(a)	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(b)(1)	40, 51
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(b)(1) (a).....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1008.....	61
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1009(a)	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(1)	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003(a)	10, 52
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003(b)(1)	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(a)	7, 8, 10, 40, 51
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(b)(2)	61, 62
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(b)(3)	61, 62
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(c)	41
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	61
SUP. CT. GEN. ORD. 17(2) (1958)	48, 49
SUP. CT. GEN. ORD. XIX (1867)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 522.05[2][b] (15th ed. rev. 2007).....	53
6 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ II-76.4 (15th ed. 1995).....	54
13A COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ Pt. CS17-22 (15th ed. rev. 2007)	54
13A COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ Pt. CS17-24 (15th ed. rev. 2007)	54
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong. 126 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	33
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office for U.S. Trustees, <i>Handbook</i> <i>for Chapter 7 Trustees</i> (2002)	65-68
WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY, (1984)	24
